
Chicago Department of Family and Support Services (DFSS)  
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Program  Model and                                                                                                                 

Target Population(s)

R
e

tu
rn

in
g 

C
it

iz
en

s/
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 

Ex
-o

ff
e

n
d

e
rs

H
o

m
e

le
ss

 P
e

rs
o

n
s

P
e

rs
o

n
s 

w
it

h
 L

im
it

e
d

 E
n

gl
is

h
 P

ro
f.

Lo
w

-i
n

co
m

e
/L

o
w

-s
ki

lle
d

1 A Safe Haven 2750 W. Roosevelt Rd. 60608 773-435-8407 773-435-8482 Mark G. Mulroe / Jean Mayhoe mmulroe@asafehaven.org; jmayhoe@asafehaven.org Industry-Specific Training & Placement •
2 Albany Park Community Center 1945 W. Wilson Ave., 3rd Fl. 60625 773-433-3263/ 773-433- 773-583-5062 Emily Peters / Gisele Hennings epeters@apcc-chgo.org; ghennings@apcc-chgo.org Employment Preparation & Placement • •
3 Alternative Schools Network 1807 W. Sunnyside, Suite 1D 60640 773-728-4030 ext. 132 773-728-3335 Kate Sandy ksandy@asnchicago.org Title XX •
4 Austin Childcare Providers' Network 5701 W. Division 60651 773-379-7627 773-379-7639 Ruth Kimble / Margaret Johnson quinlan3@prodigy.net;valoreax@aol.com Employment Preparation & Placement •
5 Casa Central 1343 N. California 60622 773-645-2438/773-645- 773-645-2335 Amanda McMillen / Niurka Torres amcmillen@casacentral.org;ntorres@casacentral.org Industry-Specific Training & Placement •
6 Catholic Bishop of Chicago-St. Sabina 7825 S. Racine 60620 773-783-3760 773-783-3786 Felicia Mathis / Latanya Crews fmathis@ercsabina.org; Lcrews@ercsabina.org Employment Preparation & Placement •
7 Center On Halsted 3656 N. Halsted 60613 773-472-6469 ext. 250 or 773-472-6643 Modesto Valle / Julie Walther / Troy Williams / Lewis Warrick mvalle@centeronhalsted.org; jwalther@centeronhalsted.org; twilliams@centeronhalsted.org; lwarrick@centeronhalsted.org Industry-Specific Training & Placement • •
8 Center for Changing Lives 1955 N. St. Louis Ave., #101 (1st Flr.) 60647 773-342-1751 773-342-1789 Alexandra Canalos / Ellen Ray alexandra@cclconnect.org; ellen@cclconnect.org Employment Preparation & Placement •
9 Chicago Botanic Garden 1000 Lake Cook Road 60022 847-650-7304 847-835-4484 Angela Mason / Anya Maziak amason@chicagobotanic.org;amaziak@chicagobotanic.org; Transitional Jobs •

10 Chicago Federation of Labor WAC 130 E. Randolph, Suite 2600 60601 312-565-9431 312-565-6537 Judy Leung / Dwight Battles / Joseph Costigan leungj@cflwac.org;battlesd@cflwac.org; costiganj@cflwac.org Employment Preparation & Placement •
11 Chicago House and Social Service Agency 1925 N. Clybourn Ave., Suite 401 60614 773-248-5200 ext. 302 773-248-5019 Carrie Fohrman cfohrman@chicagohouse.org Employment Preparation & Placement •
12 Chicago Lighthouse For People Who are Blind 1850 W. Roosevelt Rd. 60608 312-997-3647 312-243-8539 Sheila Perkins janet.szlyk@chicagolighthouse.org;sheila.perkins@chicagolighthouse.org Transitional Jobs •
13 Chicago Urban League 4510 S. Michigan Ave. 60653 773-602-8827 773-285-7772 Clayton Pryor / Kermitt Collins Cpryor@thechicagourbanleague.org;kcollins@thechicagourbanleague.org Employment Preparation & Placement •
14 Chicago Women in Trades 2444 W. 16th Street, Suite 3E 60608 312-942-1444 ext. 109 312-942-1599 Pamyla Berryhill / Jayne Vellinga pberryhill@cwit2.org; jvellinga@cwit2.org Industry-Specific Training & Placement •
15 Chinese American Service League 2141 S. Tan Court 60616 312-791-0418 312-791-0509 Ricky Lam / Bonnie Tsui ricky_lam@caslservice.org; bonnie_tsui@caslservice.org Employment Preparation & Placement • •
16 Chinese Mutual Aid Association 1016 W. Argyle 60640 773-784-2900 ext. 110 773-784-2984 Michelle Lura White / Maura Augustin michellew@chinesemutualaid.org; mauraa@chinesemutualaid.org Employment Preparation & Placement • •
17 Community Assistance Program 11715 S. Halsted 60628 773-468-1993/773-468-1984 773-468-1983 Calvina Hudson chudson@capsinc.org Industry-Specific Training & Placement •
18 Community Assistance Program 11715 S. Halsted 60628 773-468-1993/773-468-1984 773-468-1983 Calvina Hudson chudson@capsinc.org Employment Preparation & Placement •
19 Community Assistance Program 11715 S. Halsted 60628 773-468-1993/773-468-1984 773-468-1983 Calvina Hudson chudson@capsinc.org Transitional Jobs • •
20 Employment & Employer Services 223 W. Jackson Blvd. Suite 1005 60606 312-629-5627 312-442-1244 Larry Fitzpatrick / Elisa Morin / Dena Byrd larry.fitzpatrick@eesforjobs.com;elisa.morin@eesforjobs.com;dena.byrd@eesforjobs.com Employment Preparation & Placement • •
21 Employment & Employer Services 223 W. Jackson Blvd. Suite 1005 60606 312-629-5627 312-442-1244 Larry Fitzpatrick / Elisa Morin / Dena Byrd larry.fitzpatrick@eesforjobs.com;elisa.morin@eesforjobs.com;dena.byrd@eesforjobs.com Transitional Jobs • •
22 Ethiopian Community Association of Chicago 1730 W. Greenleaf 60626 773-508-0303 ext. 122 773-508-0309 Aklilu Adeye aadeye@ecachicago.org; Employment Preparation & Placement •
23 Ethiopian Community Association of Chicago 1730 W. Greenleaf 60626 773-508-0303 ext. 122 773-508-0309 Yohannes Tegegne tyohannes@ecachicago.org; Industry-Specific Training & Placement •
24 Goldie's Place 5705 N. Lincoln Ave. 60659 773-271-1212 773-271-8922 Johanna Dalton / Teneshia Williamson-Morgan johanna@goldiesplace.org;teneshia@goldiesplace.org Employment Preparation & Placement •
25 Goodwill Industries of Metropolitan Chicago 30 N. Racine Ave., Suite 230  60607 773-627-5755 773-627-5765 Brenda Sanders brenda.sanders@goodwillchicago.com; Employment Preparation & Placement • •
26 Greater West Town Community Development 500 N. Sacramento Blvd. 60612 312-432-9595 ext. 238 312-432-1051 William J. Leavy / Judith Arroyo / Bob Fittin wjleavy@gwtp.org;jarroyo@gwtp.org;bfittin@gwtp.edu; Industry-Specific Training & Placement • •
27 Greater West Town Community Development 790 N. Milwaukee 60642 312-432-9595 ext. 239 312-432-1051 William J. Leavy / Judith Arroyo / Bob Fittin wjleavy@gwtp.org;jarroyo@gwtp.org;bfittin@gwtp.edu; Employment Preparation & Placement •
28 Greater West Town Community Development 500 N. Sacramento Blvd. 60612 312-432-9595 ext. 239 312-432-1051 William J. Leavy / Judith Arroyo / Bob Fittin wjleavy@gwtp.org;jarroyo@gwtp.org;bfittin@gwtp.edu; Transitional Jobs •
29 Growing Home, Inc. 2732 N. Clark St. Suite 310 60614 773-549-1336 773-904-7728 Shaniece Alexander / April Harrington salexander@growinghomeinc.org;aharrington@growinghomeinc.org; Transitional Jobs •
30 Heartland Human Care Services 208 S. LaSalle St., Suite 1818 60604 312-870-4938 312-527-4920 Nancy Phillips / Latosha Walker nphillips@heartlandalliance.org;lwalker@heartlandalliance.org; Transitional Jobs •
31 Howard Area Community Center 7648 N. Paulina 60626 773-262-6622 ext. 255 773-262-6645 Shannon Callahan / Charles Hardwick / Jerome Williams scallahan@howardarea.org;chardwick@howardarea.org; jwilliams@howardarea.org Community Re-Entry Support Center •

32 Howard Area Community Center 7648 N. Paulina 60626 773-262-6622 ext. 255 773-262-6645 Shannon Callahan / Charles Hardwick / Mallory Zilligen scallahan@howardarea.org;chardwick@howardarea.org; mzilligen@howardarea.org Employment Preparation & Placement •
33 Inspiration Corporation 4554 N. Broadway, Suite 207 60640 773-878-0981 ext. 205 773-878-3114 Margaret Haywood mhaywood@inspirationcorp.org; Employment Preparation & Placement • •
34 Inspiration Corporation 4554 N. Broadway, Suite 207 60640 773-878-0981 ext. 205 773-878-3114 Margaret Haywood mhaywood@inspirationcorp.org; Transitional Jobs • •
35 Instituto del Progresso Latino 2520 S. Western Ave. 60608 773-890-0055 773-890-1537 Yesenia Cervantes yesenia@idpl.org; Employment Preparation & Placement • •
36 Jane Addams Resource Corporation 4432 N. Ravenswood 60640 773-751-7115 773-728-9785 Emily Doherty / Jessica Newsome / Mark Meyer / Betty Sanchez-Azadeh emilyd@jane-addams.org; jessican@jane-addams.org; markm@jane-addams.org; bettys@jane-addams.org Industry-Specific Training & Placement •
37 Jewish Vocational Services 216 W. Jackson, Suite 700 60606 312-673-3404 312-553-5544 Nanette Cohen / Robert Parkinson nanettecohen@jvschicago.org;robertparkinson@jvschicago.org;

 Employment Preparation & Placement •
38 Korean American Community Services 4300 N. California Ave. 60618 773-583-5501 ext. 121 773-583-7009 Erika Aguirre eaguirre@kacschicago.org Employment Preparation & Placement •
39 Local Initiative Support Corporation (LISC) 135 S. LaSalle, Suite 2230 60603 312- 422-9563 312-422-0802 Jennifer McClain / Claudia Marchan jmcclain@lisc.org; cmarchan@lisc.org Employment Preparation & Placement •
40 McDermott Center dba Haymarket Center 124 N. Sangamon 60607 312-226-7984 ext. 419 312-226-8048 Leo Miller / Kimberley Watts / Tywander Bush lmiller@hcenter.org;kwatts@hcenter.org; tbush@hcenter.org Employment Preparation & Placement • •
41 McDermott Center dba Haymarket Center 124 N. Sangamon 60607 312-226-7984 ext. 419 312-226-8048 Leo Miller / Kimberley Watts / Tywander Bush lmiller@hcenter.org;kwatts@hcenter.org; tbush@hcenter.org Transitional Jobs •
42 Metropolitian Family Services 1 N. Dearborn Street 60602 773-487-3723 773-962-0654 Christine Brown / Ivan Ramos brownc@metrofamily.org; ramosi@metrofamily.org Employment Preparation & Placement •
43 Metropolitian Family Services 1 N. Dearborn Street 60602 773-487-3723 773-962-0654 Christine Brown / Ivan Ramos brownc@metrofamily.org; ramosi@metrofamily.org Transitional Jobs •
44 National Able Network Inc. 567 W. Lake Street 60661 312-994-4213 312-994-4201 Bridget Altenburg baltenburg@nationalable.org Transitional Jobs •
45 National Latino Education Institute 2011 W. Pershing 60609 773-247-0707 ext. 243 or 773-247-3924 Elvia Estrada / Celia Lopez eestrada@nlei.org; clopez@nlei.org; Employment Preparation & Placement • •
46 New Moms, Inc. 5317 W Chicago Ave. 60651 773-252-3253 773-357-3504 Anne Schulz / Melanie Garrett / Janet Keller aschulz@newmomsinc.org; mgarrett@newmomsinc.org; jkeller@newmomsinc.org; Transitional Jobs • •
47 North Lawndale Employment Network 3726 W. Flournoy 60624 773-638-1086 ext.. 27 773-638-0728 Mark L. Sanders msanders@nlen.org; Employment Preparation & Placement •
48 North Lawndale Employment Network 3726 W. Flournoy 60624 773-638-1086 ext.. 27 773-639-0728 Mark L. Sanders msanders@nlen.org; Transitional Jobs •
49 North Lawndale Employment Network 3726 W. Flournoy 60624 773-638-1086 ext.. 27 773-639-0728 Mark L. Sanders msanders@nlen.org; Industry-Specific Training & Placement •
50 Phalanx Family Services 1201 W. 115th Street 60643 773-291-1086 773-264-0288 Laura Erving-Bailey lbailey@phalanxgrpservices.org; Employment Preparation & Placement •
51 Phalanx Family Services 1201 W. 115th Street 60643 773-291-1086 773-264-0288 Laura Erving-Bailey lbailey@phalanxgrpservices.org; Industry-Specific Training & Placement • •
52 Phalanx Family Services 1201 W. 115th Street 60643 773-291-1086 773-264-0288 Laura Erving-Bailey lbailey@phalanxgrpservices.org; Community Re-Entry Support Center •
53 Polish American Association 3834 N. Cicero 60641 773-481-5418 773-685-7056 Bianka Kaminska / Agatha Stochmalski bianka.kaminska@polish.org; agatha.stochmalski@polish.org Employment Preparation & Placement • •
54 Polish American Association 3834 N. Cicero 60641 773-282-1122 ext. 407 773-282-4718 Elzbieta Chrzanowska / Jadwiga Branicka elzbieta.chrzanowska@polish.org; jadwiga.branicka@polish.org Industry-Specific Training & Placement • •
55 Safer Foundation 571 W. Jackson Blvd. 60661 312-431-7665 312-431-7666 Rochelle Perry rochelle.perry@saferfoundation.org; Employment Preparation & Placement •
56 Safer Foundation 571 W. Jackson Blvd. 60661 312-922-8028 312-922-7039 Kimberly Vann Kimberly.vann@saferfoundation.org Title XX •
57 Salvation Army 1515 W. Monroe 60607 312-421-5753 312-421-0823 Captain Merril Powers merrill_powers@usc.salvationarmy.org; Transitional Jobs •
58 Skills for Chicagoland's Future 191 N. Wacker Drive, Suite 1150 60606 312-906-7211 312-251-0036 Stacey Kregel / Allison Ryan Angeloni skregel@skillsforchicagoland.com; aryan@skillsforchicagoland.com Employment Preparation & Placement
59 St. Leonards Ministries 2100 W. Warren Blvd. 60612 312-226-6270 ext. 11 312-226-6284 Lynne Cunningham mbcdir@slministries.org; Employment Preparation & Placement •
60 St. Leonards Ministries 2100 W. Warren Blvd. 60612 312-226-6270 ext. 11 312-226-6284 Lynne Cunningham mbcdir@slministries.org; Industry-Specific Training & Placement •
61 Streetwise, Inc. 4554 N. Broadway, Inc. Suite 350 60640 773-334-6600 312-334-6604 Amanda Jones / Patrick O'Connor ajones@streetwise.org; poconnor@streetwise.org Transitional Jobs •
62 Teamwork Englewood 815 W. 63rd Street, 2nd FL. 60621 773-488-6600 773-488-6601 Perry Gunn / Johnny Outlaw pgunn@teamworkenglewood.org; joutlaw@teamworkenglewood.org; Community Re-Entry Support Center •
63 The CARA Program 237 S. Desplaines 60661 312-798-3321 312-628-5894 Marybeth Lanier mlanier@thecaraprogram.org Industry-Specific Training & Placement •
64 The CARA Program 237 S. Desplaines 60661 312-798-3321 312-628-5894 Marybeth Lanier mlanier@thecaraprogram.org Employment Preparation & Placement •
65 The CARA Program 237 S. Desplaines 60661 312-798-3321 312-628-5894 Marybeth Lanier mlanier@thecaraprogram.org Transitional Jobs •
66 Universal Family Connection 1350 W. 103rd Street 60643 773-881-1711 773-881-3379 Audra Rowe / Wilbon Kelly / Karen Eddings arowe@ufcinc.org;wkelly@ufcinc.org;keddings@ufcinc.org Employment Preparation & Placement •
67 Westside Health Authority 5816 W. Division 60651 773-786-0226 773-786-0238 Roger Ehmen rehmen@healthauthority.org; Transitional Jobs •
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68 Westside Health Authority 5816 W. Division 60651 773-786-0226 773-786-0238 Roger Ehmen rehmen@healthauthority.org; Employment Preparation & Placement •
69 Westside Health Authority 5816 W. Division 60651 773-786-0226 773-786-0238 Roger Ehmen rehmen@healthauthority.org; Community Re-Entry Support Center •


